

BLUE VISTA TECHNOLOGIES INC.
(a development stage company)
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011 and 2010

INDEX

	<u>Page</u>
Auditors' Report	1 - 2
Statements of Financial Position	4
Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss	5
Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity	6
Statements of Cash Flows	7
Notes to the Financial Statements	8 - 26



175 Bloor Street East,
South Tower, Suite 303,
Toronto, Ontario
M4W 3R8
Telephone: 416.863.1400
Facsimile: 416.863.4881
www.richrotstein.com

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Blue Vista Technologies Inc.

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of BLUE VISTA TECHNOLOGIES INC., which comprise the statements of financial position as at December 31, 2011, December 31, 2010 and January 1, 2010, statements of operations and comprehensive loss, statements of changes in shareholders' equity, and statements of cash flows for the years ended December 31, 2011 and December 31, 2010, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditors' Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian auditing standards. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on our judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, we consider internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained in our audits is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of BLUE VISTA TECHNOLOGIES INC. as at December 31, 2011, December 31, 2010 and January 1, 2010, and its results of operations and its cash flows for the years ended December 31, 2011 and December 31, 2010 in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.



175 Bloor Street East,
South Tower, Suite 303,
Toronto, Ontario
M4W 3R8
Telephone: 416.863.1400
Facsimile: 416.863.4881
www.richrotstein.com

Emphasis of Matter

Without qualifying our opinion, we draw attention to Note 1 in the financial statements which indicates that there is uncertainty as to the Company's ability to discharge its liabilities as they become due. In addition, there is no guarantee as indicated in Note 1 that the Company's development projects will yield positive results or that the Company will be able to obtain the necessary financing to carry out the development of its projects. These conditions, along with other matters, as set forth in Note 1 indicate the existence of material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

Rich Rotstein LLP

Chartered Accountants
Licensed Public Accountants

Toronto, Canada
April 30, 2012

Management's Responsibility for Financial Reporting

The accompanying financial statements of Blue Vista Technologies Inc. were prepared by management in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS"). Management acknowledges responsibility for the preparation and presentation of the financial statements, including responsibility for significant accounting judgments and estimates and the choice of accounting principles and methods that are appropriate to the Company's circumstances. The significant accounting policies of the Company are summarized in note 3 to the financial statements.

Management has established a system of internal control over the financial reporting process, which is designed to provide reasonable assurance that relevant and reliable information is produced.

The Board of Directors is responsible for reviewing and approving the financial statements, the accompanying Management's Discussion and Analysis and for ensuring that management fulfills its financial reporting responsibilities. An Audit Committee which is comprised of a majority of independent non-executive directors assists the Board of Directors in fulfilling this responsibility. The Audit Committee meets with management as well as with the independent auditor to review the internal controls over the financial reporting process, the financial statements and the auditor's report. The Audit Committee reports its findings to the Board of Directors for its consideration in approving the financial statements for issuance to the shareholders.

Management recognizes its responsibility for conducting the Company's affairs in compliance with established financial standards, and applicable laws and regulations, and for maintaining proper standards of conduct for its activities.

Signed by:

Alex Falconer
Chief Financial Officer

Chris Irwin
Director

April 30, 2012

BLUE VISTA TECHNOLOGIES INC.

(a development stage company)

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**AS AT**

(Audited)

	December 31, 2011	December 31, 2010	January 1, 2010
ASSETS			
Current			
Cash	\$ 502,607	\$ 783,776	\$ 12,375
Accounts receivable	7,007	1,596	-
GST/HST receivable	44,889	13,107	-
Subscription receivable	-	130,000	-
Prepaid expenses	-	5,775	-
	554,503	934,254	12,375
Property, plant and equipment (Note 9)	3,644	-	-
	\$ 558,147	\$ 934,254	\$ 12,375
LIABILITIES			
Current			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 12(a))	\$ 914,559	\$ 912,666	\$ 820,301
Notes payable (Note 7)	188,597	188,597	188,597
	1,103,156	1,101,263	1,008,898
Deferred tax liability	72,750	-	-
	1,175,906	1,101,263	1,103,156
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY			
Share capital (Note 10(b))	8,689,819	8,689,819	7,809,918
Share subscriptions	-	-	12,500
Contributed surplus (Note 11)	152,527	152,527	51,928
Deficit	(9,460,105)	(9,009,355)	(8,870,869)
	(617,759)	(167,009)	(996,523)
	\$ 558,147	\$ 934,254	\$ 12,375

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES, (Notes 14)**Approved on Behalf of the Board**'Alex Falconer' Director'Chris Irwin' Director

See accompanying notes to the interim audited financial statements.

BLUE VISTA TECHNOLOGIES INC.

(a development stage company)

STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS (Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
FOR THE
(Audited)

	Year Ended December 31,	
	2011	2010
Expenses		
Amortization (Note 9)	\$ 794	\$ -
Exploration and evaluation expenses (Note 8)	192,697	-
Operating expenses	131,296	60,648
Professional fees	27,000	67,901
Due diligence costs	-	27,848
Accounting fees	13,750	10,000
Listing fees	12,473	23,110
Loss from operations	378,010	189,507
Interest income	10	-
Other income	-	300
Forgiveness of loan payable and accounts payable	-	50,721
Loss before provision for deferred taxes	(378,000)	(138,186)
Deferred tax provision	(72,750)	-
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period	(450,750)	(138,486)
Loss per shares		
Basic and fully diluted (loss) earnings per share	\$ (0.019)	\$ (0.027)
Weighted average number of shares	23,615,576	5,211,220

See accompanying notes to the interim audited financial statements.

BLUE VISTA TECHNOLOGIES INC.

(a development stage company)

STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY (Expressed in Canadian Dollars) FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011 and 2010

(Audited)

	Preferred shares	Share capital		Common shares	Issuable shares	Amounts	Contributed Surplus	Accumulated deficit	Total
		Amount	Amount						
Balance December 31, 2009	9,100,000	\$ 13,056	\$ 7,796,862	3,905,576	250,000	\$ 12,500	\$ 51,928	\$ (8,870,869)	\$ (996,523)
Shares issued for cash	-	-	887,150	19,710,000	(250,000)	(12,500)	-	-	874,650
Fair value of warrants	-	-	(7,249)	-	-	-	100,599	-	93,350
Loss and comprehensive loss for period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(138,486)	(138,486)
Balance, December 31, 2010	9,100,000	\$ 13,056	\$ 8,676,763	23,615,576	-	-	152,527	\$ (9,009,355)	\$ (167,009)
Balance December 31, 2010	9,100,000	\$ 13,056	\$ 8,676,763	23,615,576	-	-	\$ 152,527	\$ (9,009,355)	\$ (167,009)
Loss and comprehensive loss for period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(450,750)	(450,750)
Balance, December 31, 2011	9,100,000	\$ 13,056	\$ 8,676,763	23,615,576	-	-	\$ 152,527	\$ (9,460,105)	\$ (617,759)

See accompanying notes to the audited financial statements.

BLUE VISTA TECHNOLOGIES INC.

(a development stage company)

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
FOR THE YEARS ENDED

(Audited)

	Year Ended December 31,	
	2011	2010
OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Net loss for the year	\$ (450,750)	\$ (138,486)
Adjustments not effecting cash:		
Amortization	794	-
Forgiveness of loan payable and accounts payable	-	(50,721)
	-	-
Changes in non-cash working capital		
Accounts receivable	94,361	(144,703)
Prepaid expenses	5,775	(5,775)
Deferred tax liability	72,750	-
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	339	143,086
Cash used in operating activities	(276,731)	(196,599)
INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Purchase of capital assets	(4,438)	-
Exploration and evaluation asset	-	-
Cash used in investing activities	(4,438)	-
FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Issuance of common shares		968,000
Share subscriptions		-
Cash provided by financing activities	-	968,000
Net (decrease) increase in cash	(281,169)	771,401
Cash, beginning of year	783,776	12,375
Cash, end of year	\$ 502,607	\$ 783,776

BLUE VISTA TECHNOLOGIES INC.

(an exploration stage enterprise)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS **DECEMBER 31, 2011** (Expressed in Canadian Dollars) (Audited)

1. REPORTING ENTITY

Blue Vista Technologies Inc. (the “Company”) is an exploration stage enterprise incorporated under the laws of Ontario on December 9, 1995. The Company is listed on the TSX Venture Exchange, having the symbol BV.H and is in the process of exploring its mineral properties.

The address of the Company's corporate office and principal place of business is 65 Queen Street West, Suite 501 Toronto, Ontario, M5H 2M5, Canada.

These financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which contemplates that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business. The business of mining and exploring for minerals involves a high degree of risk and there can be no assurance that current exploration programs will result in profitable mining operations. The recoverability of the carrying value of exploration properties and the Company's continued existence is dependent upon the preservation of its interest in the underlying properties, the discovery of economically recoverable reserves, the achievement of profitable operations, or the ability of the Company to raise alternative financing, if necessary, or alternatively upon the Company's ability to dispose of its interests on an advantageous basis. Changes in future conditions could require material write-downs of the carrying values.

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

Statement of Compliance

The financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) including IFRS 1, First Time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”). Effective January 1, 2010 Canadian Generally Accepted Accounting Principles became IFRS for the Company. Note 4 – Transition to IFRS explains how the transition to IFRS has affected the reported financial position, financial performance and cash flows of the Company.

The financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on April 30, 2012.

Basis of Measurement

The financial statements have been prepared on the historic cost basis, as modified by any revaluation of fair value through profit or loss financial assets.

Impairment losses recognised in profit or loss for an investment in an equity instrument classified as available for sale shall not be reversed through profit or loss.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires that management make certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise judgement in applying the Company's accounting policies. The areas involving a higher degree of judgement, areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the financial statements are disclosed in Note.

Functional and Presentation Currency

These financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the Company's functional currency.

Use of Estimates and Judgement

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires that management make estimates and assumptions about future events that affect the amounts reported in the financial statements and related notes to the financial statements. Actual results may differ from those estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future periods affected.

BLUE VISTA TECHNOLOGIES INC.

(an exploration stage enterprise)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DECEMBER 31, 2011 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars) (Audited)

Significant estimates used in the preparation of these financial statements include, but are not limited to, the recoverability of exploration and evaluation (“E&E”) assets, investments, automobile and equipment, asset retirement obligations, share-based compensation, income taxes, the recording of liabilities and disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and the reported amounts of income and expenditures during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from management’s best estimates.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these financial statements and in preparing the opening IFRS statements of financial position at January 1, 2010 for the purpose of transitioning to IFRS, unless otherwise indicated.

EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION EXPENDITURES

E&E assets consist of exploration and mining concessions, options and contracts. Acquisition and leasehold costs and exploration costs are capitalized and deferred until such time as the property is put into production or the properties are disposed of either through sale or abandonment.

E&E costs consist of:

- Gathering exploration data through topographical and geological studies;
- Exploratory drilling, trenching and sampling;
- Determining the volume and grade of the resource;
- Test work on geology, metallurgy, mining, geotechnical and environmental; and
- Conducting engineering, marketing and financial studies.

Proceeds received from the sale of any interest in a property are first credited against the carrying value of the property, with any excess included in operations for the period. If a property is abandoned, the property and deferred exploration costs are written off to operations.

The application of the Company’s accounting policy for exploration and evaluation expenditure requires judgement in determining whether it is likely that future economic benefits are likely, which may be based on assumptions about future events or circumstances. Estimates and assumptions made may change if new information becomes available. If, after the expenditure is capitalized, information becomes available suggesting that the recovery of expenditure is unlikely, the amount capitalized is written off in the statement of operations in the period when the new information becomes available. The Company assesses each cash generating unit (“CGU”) annually to determine whether any indication of impairment exists.

Where an indicator of impairment exists, a formal estimate recoverable amount is made, which is considered to be the higher of the fair value less costs to sell and value in use. These assessments require the use of estimates and assumptions such as long-term commodity prices, discount rates, future capital requirements, exploration potential and operating performance. Fair value is determined as the amount that would be obtained from the sale of the assets in an arm’s length transaction between knowledgeable and willing parties.

EQUIPMENT

Recognition and Measurement

Equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. Cost includes all expenditures that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset.

Depreciation

Equipment is depreciated annually on a straight-line basis using rates of 20% respectively.

BLUE VISTA TECHNOLOGIES INC.

(an exploration stage enterprise)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS **DECEMBER 31, 2011** (Expressed in Canadian Dollars) (Audited)

Impairment

The carrying amounts of the Company's property, plant and equipment are reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists, the asset's recoverable amount is estimated. In addition, capitalized E&E assets are assessed for impairment upon demonstrating the technical feasibility and commercial viability of the project.

Impairment is determined for an individual asset unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are independent of those generated from other assets or group of assets, in which case, the individual assets are grouped together into CGUs for impairment purposes.

An impairment exists when the carrying amount of the asset, or group of assets, exceeds its recoverable amount. The impairment loss is the amount by which the carrying value exceeds the recoverable amount and such loss is recognized in the statement of operations. The recoverable amount of an asset is the higher of its fair value less costs to sell and its value in use.

A previously recognized impairment loss is reversed if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the asset's recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognized such that the recoverable amount has increased.

ACCOUNTING FOR INCOME TAXES

Income tax expense comprises of current and deferred tax expense. Current tax expense is the expected tax payable or receivable on the taxable income or loss for the period, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized in respect of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for tax purposes.

Income tax expense is recognized in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to a business combination, or items recognized directly in equity. Income taxes are calculated using the asset and liability method of accounting for income taxes. Under the asset and liability method, deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized for the deferred tax consequences attributable to differences between the financial statement carrying amounts of existing assets and liabilities and their respective tax basis and for tax losses and other deductions carried forward.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are calculated using enacted or substantively enacted tax rates expected to apply when the asset is realized or the liability is settled. An asset (liability) is recognized on the statement of financial position when it is probable that the future economic benefits will flow to (away from) the entity and the asset has a cost or value that can be measured reliably. The effect on deferred tax assets and liabilities of changes in tax rates are recognized in income in the period in which the change is substantively enacted.

Income tax expense is recognized based on management's best estimate of the weighted average annual income tax rate expected for the full financial year. The estimated average annual rate used for the year ended December 31, 2011 was 28.25% (2010 – 31%).

BASIC LOSS PER COMMON SHARES

The Company presents basic and diluted earnings per share (EPS) data for its common shares. Basic EPS is calculated by dividing the profit or loss attributable to common shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period, adjusted for own shares held. Diluted EPS is determined by adjusting the profit or loss attributable to common shareholders and the weighted average number of common shares outstanding, adjusted for own shares held, for the effects of all dilutive potential common shares, which comprise convertible warrants and share options granted by the Company.

BLUE VISTA TECHNOLOGIES INC.

(an exploration stage enterprise)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS **DECEMBER 31, 2011** (Expressed in Canadian Dollars) (Audited)

SHARE-BASED PAYMENT

The Company accounts for share-based payments using the fair value method. Under this method, compensation expense is measured at fair value on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, and is recognized as an expense or capitalized, depending on the nature of the grant, with a corresponding increase in equity, over the period that the employees earn the options. The amount recognized as an expense is adjusted to reflect the number of share options expected to vest. The Black-Scholes option pricing model requires the input of subjective assumptions, including the expected term of the option and stock price volatility.

Warrants, stock options, and other equity instruments issued as purchase consideration in non-cash transactions, other than as consideration for E&E assets, are recorded at fair value determined by management using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. The fair value of the shares issued as purchase consideration for E&E assets is based upon the trading price of those shares on the TSX on the date of the agreement to issue shares as determined by the Board of Directors.

RECLAMATION OBLIGATION

A legal or constructive obligation to incur restoration, rehabilitation, and environmental costs may arise when environmental disturbance is caused by the exploration, development, or ongoing production of an E&E interest. The Company's exploration activities are subject to various governmental laws and regulations relating to the protection of the environment. These environmental regulations are continually changing and are generally becoming more restrictive.

The fair value of the liability for an asset retirement obligation is recorded when it is incurred and the corresponding increase to the asset is amortized over the life of the asset. The liability is increased over time to reflect an accretion element considered in the initial measurement at fair value.

The Company intends to make in the future, expenditures to comply with such laws and regulations.

SHARE CAPITAL

Equity instruments are contracts that give a residual interest in the net assets of the Company. Financial instruments issued by the Company are classified as equity only to the extent that they do not meet the definition of a financial liability or financial asset.

The Company's common shares, share warrants, and flow-through shares are classified as equity instruments. Preference share capital is classified as equity if it is non-redeemable, or redeemable only at the Company's option, and any dividends are discretionary. Dividends thereon are recognized as distributions within equity.

Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares are shown in equity as a deduction, net of tax, from proceeds.

WARRANTS

Proceeds from unit placements are allocated between shares and warrants issued according to their relative fair value. The fair value of the share component is credited to share capital and the value of the warrant component is credited to contributed surplus. Upon exercise of the warrants, consideration paid by the warrant holder together with the amount previously recognized in the contributed surplus account is recorded as an increase to share capital.

BLUE VISTA TECHNOLOGIES INC.

(an exploration stage enterprise)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2011 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Audited)

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The Company holds certain financial instruments such as cash and cash equivalents, receivables, accounts payable, and accrued liabilities, the fair value of which approximate their carrying value due to the short term nature of these instruments.

Financial assets and liabilities are recognized in the statement of financial position when the Company becomes a party to a contract. Both financial assets and liabilities are initially measured at fair value plus, in the case of financial instruments not at fair value through profit or loss, directly attributable transaction costs. IAS 39, Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement ("IAS 39") requires classification of financial assets at inception into one of four categories: fair value through profit or loss, held to maturity, loans and receivables, and available for sale; and classification of financial liabilities at inception into one of two categories: fair value through profit or loss and other liabilities.

NON DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

The company has classified its cash and cash equivalents as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss. Cash and cash equivalents include cash, and those short term money market instruments that are readily convertible to cash with an original term of less than 90 days.

Loans and receivables

Loans and receivables are financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. Such assets are recognized initially at fair value plus any directly attributable transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition, loans and receivables are measured at amortized costs using the effective interest method, less any impairment losses. Gains and losses are recognized in profit or loss in the amortization process and when loans are derecognized or impaired.

Available for sale

Marketable securities are measured initially at fair value. They are accounted for at fair value with unrealized gains and losses included in Other Comprehensive Income (Loss). When a decline in the fair value of an available for sale financial asset and there is objective evidence that the asset is impaired the cumulative loss equal to the difference between the acquisition cost and its fair value, less any impairment loss that has been recognized in Other Comprehensive Income (Loss) will be reclassified from equity to profit or loss even though the financial asset has not been derecognized. Except for equity instruments, impairment losses recognized in net income for financial instruments can be reversed. in profit or loss.

Impairment of financial assets

Financial assets, other than financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, are assessed for indicators of impairment at the end of each reporting period. Financial assets are impaired when there is objective evidence that, as a result of one or more events that occurred after the initial recognition of the financial assets, the estimated future cash flows of the investment have been negatively impacted

BLUE VISTA TECHNOLOGIES INC.

(an exploration stage enterprise)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DECEMBER 31, 2011 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars) (Audited)

The carrying amount of the financial asset is directly reduced by any impairment loss. If, in a subsequent period, the amount of the impairment loss decreases and the decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognized, the previously recognized impairment loss is reversed through profit or loss to the extent that the carrying amount of the investment at the date the impairment is reversed does not exceed what the amortized cost would have been had the impairment not been recognized. Impairment losses recognised in profit or loss for an investment in an equity instrument classified as available for sale shall not be reversed through profit or loss.

Other Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities are classified as other liabilities. The Company initially recognizes debt securities issued and subordinated liabilities on the date that they are originated. All other financial liabilities are recognized initially on the trade date at which the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instruments.

The Company derecognizes a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged, cancelled or expired.

Financial instruments recorded at FVTPL

Financial instruments recorded at fair value on the statements of financial position are classified using a financial value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in marking the measurements. The fair value hierarchy has the following levels:

- Level 1 – valuation based on quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 – valuation techniques based on inputs other than quoted prices including Level 1 that are observable for assets or liabilities, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices);
- Level 3 – valuation techniques using inputs for the asset and liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

ACCOUNTING STANDARDS ISSUED BUT NOT YET APPLIED

IFRS 9, Financial Instruments (“IFRS 9”) was issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) on November 12, 2009 and will replace IAS 39. IFRS 9 uses a single approach to determine whether a financial asset is measure at amortized cost or fair value, replacing the multiple classification options in IAS 39. The approach in IFRS 9 is based on how an entity manages its financial impairment methods in IAS 39. IFRS 9 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of IFRS 9 on its financial instruments.

IFRS 7, Financial Instruments – Disclosures (“IFRS 7”) was amended by the IASB in October 2010 and provides guidance on identifying transfers of financial assets and continuing involvement in transferred assets for disclosure purposes. The amendment introduces new disclosure requirements for transfers of financial assets including disclosures for financial assets that are not derecognized in their entirety, and for financial assets that are derecognized in their entirety by of which continuing involvement is retained.

The amendment to IFRS 7 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after July 1, 2011. The Company has not yet determined the impact of the amendment to IFRS 7 on its financial statements.

BLUE VISTA TECHNOLOGIES INC.

(an exploration stage enterprise)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DECEMBER 31, 2011 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars) (Audited)

PROVISIONS

A provision is recognized when the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation, and the amount of the obligation can be reliably estimated. If the effect is material, provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and, where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability.

FLOW THROUGH SHARES

Upon the issuance of flow through shares, the Company records the initial proceeds to capital stock, net of any tax liability, if any. The liability on the statement of financial position represents the premium of the financing price in excess of the market share price on the date of the flow through share financing. The financial liability pertaining to the premium is recognized in the statement of operations consistent with expenditure renunciations. As the Company incurs expenditures to meet flow through requirements, a corresponding tax expenditure is recognized, reflecting tax renunciations.

4. TRANSITION TO IFRS

First-time adoption of IFRS

The adoption of IFRS requires the application of IFRS 1, which provides guidance for an entity's initial adoption of IFRS. IFRS 1 generally requires retrospective application of IFRS as effective at the end of its first annual IFRS reporting period. However, IFRS 1 also provides certain optional exemptions and mandatory exceptions to this retrospective treatment.

IFRS 1 does not permit changes to estimates that have been previously made. Accordingly, estimates used in the preparation of the Company's opening IFRS statements of financial position as at January 1, 2010 (the "Transition Date") are consistent with those that were made under Canadian GAAP.

The Company has elected to apply the following exemptions in accordance with IFRS 1, which provides specific one-time choices and mandates specific one-time exceptions with respect to first time adoption of IFRS.

Choices available at first-time adoption

- i) Share-based payment – IFRS 2, Share Based Payment, permits the application of that standard only to equity instruments granted after November 7, 2002 that had not vested by January 1, 2010. Accordingly, the Company has applied IFRS 2 for all equity instruments granted after November 7, 2002 that had not vested by January 1, 2010.
- ii) Business combinations – IFRS 3, Business Combinations may be applied retrospectively or prospectively. The retrospective basis would require restatement of all business combinations that occurred prior to January 1, 2010. The Company has elected not to retrospectively apply IFRS 3 to business combinations that occurred prior to January 1, 2010 and such business combinations will not be restated.
- iii) Deemed cost – IFRS 1, First time adoption provides a choice between measuring items of property, plant and equipment and mining interests at their fair value at the date of transition and using those amounts as deemed cost or using the historical valuation under the prior GAAP. The Company has decided to continue to apply the cost model for its capital assets and mining interests and has not re-measured them to fair value under IFRS. The historical basis under Canadian GAAP has been designated as the deemed cost under IFRS at Transition Date.

BLUE VISTA TECHNOLOGIES INC.

(an exploration stage enterprise)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DECEMBER 31, 2011 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars) (Audited)

Property, plant and equipment

IAS 16 Property, plant and equipment allows for property, plant and equipment to continue to be carried at cost less depreciation, which is the same as under Canadian GAAP.

Mandatory Exception

Estimates

In accordance with IFRS 1, an entity's estimates under IFRS at the date of transition to IFRS must be consistent with estimates made for the same date under Canadian GAAP, unless there is objective evidence that those estimates were in error. The Company's IFRS estimates as of January 1, 2010 are consistent with its Canadian GAAP estimates for the same date.

Derecognition of Financial Assets and Liabilities

The Company has applied the derecognition requirements in IAS 39 Financial instruments: Recognition and Measurement prospectively from the transition date. As a result any non-derivative financial assets or non-derivative financial liabilities derecognized prior to the transition date in accordance with pre-changeover Canadian GAAP have not been reviewed for compliance with IAS 39.

Changes to accounting policies:

The Company has changed certain accounting policies to be consistent with IFRS as is expected to be effective or available for adoption on December 31, 2011, the Company's first annual IFRS reporting date. However, these changes to its accounting policies have not resulted in any significant change to the recognition and measurement of assets, liabilities, equity, revenue, and expenses within its financial statements.

The following summarizes the significant changes to the Company's accounting policies upon adoption of IFRS:

a) Impairment of (non-financial) assets

IFRS requires a write-down of assets if the higher of the fair market value and the value in use of a group of assets is less than its carrying value. Value in use is determined using discounted estimated future cash flows. Canadian GAAP requires a write-down to estimated value only if the undiscounted estimated future cash flows of a group of assets are less than its carrying value.

The Company's accounting policies related to impairment of non-financial assets have been changed to reflect these differences. There is no impact on the audited financial statements.

b) Decommissioning liabilities

IFRS requires the recognition of a decommissioning liability for legal or constructive obligations, while Canadian GAAP only requires the recognition of such liabilities for legal obligations. A constructive obligation exists when an entity has created reasonable expectations that it will take certain actions. IFRS also requires that the discount rate used should reflect the risks specific to the decommissioning liability, while Canadian GAAP requires the use of a discount rate that reflects the Company's credit adjusted risk free rate.

The Company's accounting policies relating to warrants have been changed to reflect these differences. There is no impact on the audited financial statements.

BLUE VISTA TECHNOLOGIES INC.

(an exploration stage enterprise)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DECEMBER 31, 2011 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars) (Audited)

c) Share-based payments

IFRS 2, Share-based Payments requires each vesting tranche to be valued with unique assumptions, as if it were a separate grant, along with estimates on forfeitures based on historical trends experienced by the Company.

Under IFRS, the Company uses an estimate of forfeitures based on historical trends experienced by the Company. Under Canadian GAAP no estimate was used, but rather actual forfeitures were accounted for as they occurred. The changes affected the calculation of the share-based compensation expense. There is no impact on the audited financial statements.

Expiration of share-based compensation

Canadian GAAP – Under Canadian GAAP, the Company's policy was to leave the value recorded for expired, unexercised stock options to contributed surplus, and to record the value of expired, unexercised warrants to contributed surplus.

IFRS – The Company continues to use its current policy regarding expired share-based compensation whereby amounts recorded for expired, unexercised stock options and warrants are transferred to contributed surplus on expiry. Therefore, there was no significant impact on the transition to IFRS.

d) Warrants

International Accounting Standards 32 ("IAS 32"), pertaining to classification of rights issues was amended to address the accounting for rights issues (rights, options, and warrants) that are denominated in a currency other than the functional currency of the issuer. Prior to the amendment, such rights issues were accounted for as derivative liabilities. The amendment states that, if such rights are issued pro rata to a Company's existing shareholders for a fixed amount of any currency, they should be classified as equity, regardless of the currency in which the exercise price is denominated.

IAS 32 also indicates that a contract that will be settled by the Company (receiving or) delivering a fixed number of its own equity instruments in exchange for a fixed amount of cash or another financial asset is an equity instrument. Changes to the fair value of the equity instrument are not recognized in the financial statements.

The Company's accounting policies relating to warrants have been changed to reflect these differences. There is no impact on the audited financial statements.

e) Flow through shares

Under Canadian GAAP, the Company would record the gross proceeds relating to flow-through shares to share capital at the time of issuance. The Company would then record a charge (reduction) to share capital at the time the tax benefits of the flow-through shares were renounced to the subscribers. The charge was calculated by multiplying the amount of the renounced tax benefits (which are equal to the gross proceeds of the flow-through share issuance) by the effective tax rate at the time. The offset would be recorded as a deferred tax liability to reflect the fact that the Company could no longer use the tax attributes for its benefit.

BLUE VISTA TECHNOLOGIES INC.

(an exploration stage enterprise)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2011 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Audited)

Under IFRS, the proceeds from issuing flow-through shares are allocated between the offering of shares and the sale of tax benefits. The allocation is based on the difference (“premium”) between the quoted price of the Company’s existing shares, at the date of closing, and the amount the investor pays for the actual flow-through shares. A liability is recognized for the premium, and is extinguished when the tax effect of the temporary differences, resulting from the renunciation, is recorded. The difference between the liability and the value of the tax assets renounced is recorded as a deferred tax expense. There is no subsequent reduction in share capital. If the flow-through shares are not issued at a premium, a liability is not established and on renunciation the full value of the tax assets renounced is recorded as a deferred tax expense.

On transition to IFRS, the Company recognized in the December 31, 2010 balance sheet an increase to capital stock and reversal of the deferred taxes originally set up.

f) Presentation

The presentation in accordance with IFRS differs from the presentation in accordance with Canadian GAAP. Please refer to the statements of financial position and statements of operations, comprehensive loss, and deficit for the impact of the specific IFRS changes noted above.

BLUE VISTA TECHNOLOGIES INC.

(an exploration stage enterprise)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2011 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Audited)

The December 31, 2010 Canadian GAAP statement of financial position has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

ASSET	CANADIAN	IFRS		
	GAAP	Adjustments	Ref.	IFRS
Current				
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 783,776	\$ -		\$ 783,776
Accounts receivable	14,703	-		14,703
Subscription receivable	130,000	-		130,000
Prepaid expenses and deposits	5,775	-		5,775
	<u>934,254</u>	<u>-</u>		<u>934,254</u>
	<u>\$ 934,254</u>	<u>\$ -</u>		<u>\$ 934,254</u>
LIABILITIES				
Current				
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 912,666	\$ -		\$ 912,666
Note payable	188,597	-		188,597
	<u>1,101,263</u>	<u>-</u>		<u>1,101,263</u>
Future income taxes	108,500	(108,500)	(e)	-
	<u>1,209,763</u>	<u>(108,500)</u>		<u>1,101,263</u>
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY				
Capital stock	8,581,319	108,500	(e)	8,689,819
Contributed surplus	152,527	-		152,527
Deficit	(9,009,355)	-		(9,009,355)
	<u>(275,509)</u>	<u>108,500</u>		<u>(167,009)</u>
	<u>\$ 934,254</u>	<u>\$ -</u>		<u>\$ 934,254</u>

BLUE VISTA TECHNOLOGIES INC.

(an exploration stage enterprise)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**DECEMBER 31, 2011** (Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Audited)

The Canadian GAAP statement of operations and comprehensive loss for the year ended December 31, 2010 has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

	CANADIAN GAAP	IFRS Adjustments	Ref.	IFRS
Expenses				
Administrative	\$ 189,507	\$ -		\$ 189,507
	189,507	-		189,507
Other income				
Other income	300	-		300
Forgiveness of loan payable and accounts payable	50,721	-		50,721
	51,021	-		51,021
Net loss before provision income taxes	(138,486)			(138,486)
Net loss and comprehensive loss	\$ (138,486)	\$ -		\$ (138,486)

BLUE VISTA TECHNOLOGIES INC.

(an exploration stage enterprise)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS **DECEMBER 31, 2011** (Expressed in Canadian Dollars) (Audited)

5. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The Company manages its exposure to a number of different financial risks arising from its operations as well as its use of financial instruments including market risks (commodity prices, foreign currency exchange rate and interest rate), credit risk and liquidity risk through its risk management strategy. The objective of the strategy is to support the delivery of the Company's financial targets while protecting its future financial security and flexibility.

Financial risks are primarily managed and monitored through operating and financing activities and, if required, through the use of derivative financial instruments. The Company does not use derivative financial instruments for purposes other than risk management. The financial risks are evaluated regularly with due consideration to changes in the key economic indicators and up-to-date market information.

Market Risk

Market risk is the risk or uncertainty arising from possible market price movements and their impact on the future performance of the business. The Company may use derivative financial instruments such as foreign exchange contracts and interest rate swaps to manage certain exposures. These market risks are evaluated by monitoring changes in key economic indicators and market information on an on-going basis.

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk encompasses the risk that a company cannot meet its financial obligations in full. The Company's main sources of liquidity is derived from its common stock issuances. These funds are primarily used to finance working capital, operating expenses, capital expenditures, and acquisitions.

The Company manages its liquidity risk by regularly monitoring its cash flows from operating activities and holding adequate amounts of cash and cash equivalents. The current year's budget is planned to be funded by cash and cash equivalents.

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities are current financial instruments expected to be settled in the normal course of operations.

As at December 31, 2011 the Company held cash and cash equivalents of \$502,607.

Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates. Cash and cash equivalents bear interest at market rates. Other current financial assets and liabilities are not exposed to interest rate risk because of their short-term nature or being non-interest bearing.

Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other party to incur a financial loss. Financial instruments that potentially subject the Company to credit risk consist of cash and cash equivalents and accounts receivable. The Company has reduced its credit risk by investing its cash equivalents with a Canadian chartered bank. Also, as the majority of its receivables are with the Canadian government in the form of sales tax receivable, credit risk is considered minimal.

BLUE VISTA TECHNOLOGIES INC.

(an exploration stage enterprise)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2011 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Audited)

Commodity Price Risk

The Company is subject to price risk from fluctuations in market prices of gold, copper and other metals. Gold, copper and other metal prices historically have fluctuated widely and are affected by numerous factors outside of the Company's control.

The future operations of the Company are highly correlated to the market prices of these metals, as is the ability of the Company to continue to explore and develop its mineral properties.

A prolonged period of depressed prices could impair the Company's operations and development opportunities, and significantly erode shareholder value.

Fair Value

The Company has designated its cash and cash equivalents as FVTPL, which is measured at fair value. Accounts receivable is classified as loans and receivables, which are measured at amortized cost. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities are classified as other financial liabilities, which are measured at amortized cost. Marketable securities are classified as available-for-sale which are measured at fair value.

The carrying value and fair value of financial instruments held at December 31, 2011 and December 31, 2010 are disclosed below by financial instrument category.

Financial Instrument	Year ended December 31, 2011			Year ended December 31, 2010		
	Carrying Value	Fair Value	Interest Expense	Carrying Value	Fair Value	Interest Expense
<i>FVTPL</i>						
Cash	\$ 502,607	\$ 502,607	\$ -	\$ 783,776	\$ 783,776	\$ -
<i>Loan and receivable</i>						
Accounts receivable	\$ 7,007	\$ 7,007	\$ -	\$ 131,596	\$ 131,596	\$ -
<i>Financial liabilities</i>						
<i>Other liabilities</i>						
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 914,559	\$ 914,559	\$ -	\$ 912,666	\$ 912,666	\$ -
Notes payable	\$ 188,597	\$ 188,597	\$ -	\$ 188,597	\$ 188,597	\$ -

6. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company defines capital management in the manner it manages its capital stock. As at December 31, 2011 the Company's capital stock was \$8,689,819 (December 31, 2010 - \$8,689,819). Changes in capital stock over prior year end resulted from the issuance of 53,100 common shares during the period ended December 31, 2011.

There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the period ended December 31, 2011 and the Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements.

The Company's objectives when managing capital are:

- To safeguard the Company's financial capacity and liquidity for future earnings in order to continue to provide an appropriate return to shareholders and other stakeholders;
- To maintain a flexible capital structure which optimizes the cost of capital at an acceptable risk; and
- To enable the Company to maximize growth by meeting its capital expenditure budget, to expand its budget to accelerate projects, and to take advantage of acquisition opportunities.

BLUE VISTA TECHNOLOGIES INC.

(an exploration stage enterprise)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**DECEMBER 31, 2011** (Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Audited)

The Company's capital structure includes components of shareholders' equity.

The Company regularly monitors and reviews the amount of capital in proportion to risk and future development and exploration opportunities. The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in the light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may issue new debt or equity or similar instruments, reduce debt levels from, or make adjustments to, its capital expenditure program.

7. NOTES PAYABLE

	December 31,	
	2011	2010
Unsecured advances from shareholders, directors and officers of the Company due on demand and are non-interest bearing.	\$ 148,597	\$ 148,597
Due to Princeton Properties	40,000	40,000
	<u>\$ 188,597</u>	

8. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION EXPENSES

	December 31,	
	2011	2010
Exploration and evaluation expenses	<u>\$ 192,697</u>	<u>\$ 0.00</u>

Hurdman Property

On September 7, 2011, the Company entered into an arm's length agreement with Eoro Resources Ltd. whereby the Company is to acquire Eoro's wholly-owned Hurdman Property, comprising 13 contiguous mining claims covering 2,944 hectares in Hurdman Township, 120 kilometres north-norhtwest of the City of Timmins, Ontario.

Pursuant to the Agreement and subject to regulatory approval and closing, the Company will acquire a 100% interest in the Hurdman Property by issuing 5,000,000 shares and paying \$40,000 to Eoro. To date, regulatory approval has not been received and the propose sale has not been finalized. As a result, exploration and evaluation expenditures made to date have not been capitalized in accordance with IFRS 6, but have been expensed to operations.

The Hurdman Property has concentrations of base-metals within pyrrhotite-pyrite mineralization in biotite-garnet gneiss and pegmatites, and has been explored for basemetal mineralization since the 1960's. Mineralization consists of disseminated and massive pyrrhotite and pyrite with associated sphalerite, gahnite, silver and smaller amounts of lead and copper. The zinc-bearing zone can be followed 250 metres along strike, 125 metres down dip and over drill widths varying from 1 to 38 metres. Drilling by Eoro identified a continuous zinc-silver rich, semi-massive to massive sulphide zone. Nineteen of 25 drill holes drilled in 2007 intersected the Hurdman Sulphide Zone (HSZ). The drilling work confirmed the presence of a zinc (greater than 2%) and silver (greater than 15 g/t) corridor, which displays thicknesses varying between 1.9 and 19.95 metres. The HSZ represents a large Zn-Ag system that remains open in all directions.

9. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

	December 31,		December 31,	
	2011		2010	
	Cost	Accumulated Amortization	Net Book Value	Net Book Value
Equipment	\$ 4,438	\$ 794	\$ 3,644	\$ -

BLUE VISTA TECHNOLOGIES INC.

(an exploration stage enterprise)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2011 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Audited)**10. SHARE CAPITAL**

(a) Authorized:

Unlimited number of common shares

8,000,000 Class A preference shares, transferable, non-cumulative, non-retractable, redeemable on a performance basis for \$1 per share over sixteen years, commencing subsequent to the sale of 50 PARCON units.

1,600,000 Class B preference shares, transferable, non-cumulative, non-retractable, redeemable on a performance basis for \$1 per share over four years, commencing subsequent to the sale of 50 PARCON units.

(b) Warrants

The following table summarizes warrants that have been issued during the period ended December 31, 2011

	Number of Warrants	Fair Value	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Expiry date
Balance, January 1, 2010	-	\$ -	\$ -	
Issued	855,555	7,249	0.10	March 31, 2011
Issued	11,000,000	93,350	0.10	December 31, 2011
Balance, December 31, 2010	11,855,555	\$ 100,599	\$ 0.10	
Expired	(855,555)	(7,249)	0.10	
Expired	(11,000,000)	(93,350)	0.10	
Balance, December 31, 2011	-	\$ -	\$ -	

11. CONTRIBUTED SURPLUS

	December 31, 2011	December 31, 2010
Balance, beginning of period	\$ 152,527	\$ 51,928
Fair value of warrants issued during the year	-	100,599
Balance, end of period	\$ 152,527	\$ 152,527

BLUE VISTA TECHNOLOGIES INC.

(an exploration stage enterprise)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DECEMBER 31, 2011 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars) (Audited)

12. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The following related party transactions occurred and were reflected in the financial statements during the year ended December 31, 2011 and 2010 as follows:

	December 31, 2011	December 31, 2010
Management fees and consulting fees expense:		
Management fees were charged by officers for corporate administrative and financial management services	\$ 33,000	\$ 9,000
Consulting fees were charged by officers for corporate administrative and financial management services	\$ 60,000	\$ -
Professional fees expense:		
Legal fees were charged by an officer for legal and corporate secretarial services	\$ 27,000	\$ 52,401

- a) Included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities are management fees of \$502,758 (December 31, 2010 - \$543,434) to companies controlled by certain directors and officers in common with the Company and legal fees of \$193,053 (December 31, 2010 - \$162,543) due to a company controlled by a director in common with the Company, and interest on notes of \$53,118 (December 31, 2010 - \$53,118) due to certain directors and an officer of the Company and companies controlled by certain shareholders, directors and officers in common with the Company.
- b) Included in notes payable are advances of \$148,597 (December 31, 2010 - \$148,597) due to certain directors and an officer of the Company, companies controlled by certain shareholders, and companies controlled by a director and officer in common with the Company.

The above transactions are measured at the exchange amount, which is the amount of consideration established and agreed to by the related parties. In management's opinion, the exchange amount was negotiated, established and agreed to by the related parties as if they were dealing at arm's length.

13. INCOME TAXES

- (a) Income tax recovery

The reconciliation of income taxes attributable to operations computed at the combined statutory income tax rate of 28.25% (2010 - 31.0%) to income tax recovery is as follows:

	2011	2010
Loss (income) before income taxes	\$ 378,000	\$ 138,486
Income taxes payable (recovery) at combined statutory rate	(106,785)	(42,931)
Permanent difference-renunciation of expenditures for flow-through shares	72,750	-
	(34,035)	(42,931)
Valuation allowance	34,035	42,931
Provision for income taxes	\$ -	\$ -

BLUE VISTA TECHNOLOGIES INC.

(an exploration stage enterprise)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DECEMBER 31, 2011 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars) (Audited)

(b) Future income tax assets

Future income taxes reflect the net tax effects of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts for tax purposes. The significant components of the Company's future income tax assets are as follows:

	2011	2010
Future income tax assets		
Investment tax credits	\$ 7,790	\$ 8,549
Non capital loss carry-forwards	479,152	488,763
Net future income taxes	486,942	497,312
Valuation allowance	(486,942)	(497,312)
Total future income tax assets	\$ -	\$ -

The Company has provided a full valuation allowance against the future income tax assets as at December 31, 2011 due to uncertainties in the Company's ability to realize its net operating losses.

(c) Tax loss carry-forwards

The Company has an investment tax credit carryover of \$27,578 (2010- \$27,578) as at December 31, 2011 available to be offset in future years.

The Company has approximately \$1,696,112 (2010- \$1,576,656) of net operating losses as at December 31, 2011 available to be carried forward against future taxable income. These non-capital losses will expire as follows:

2014	221,663
2015	439,312
2026	213,418
2027	353,830
2028	209,947
2030	138,486
2031	119,456

14. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

On December 30, 2010, the Company shareholders approved a proposal to settle a total of up to \$1.1 million of debt through the issuance of up to 22 million common shares of the Company. At December 31, 2011 the Company had entered into debt agreements with related parties and others in respect of accounts payable totalling \$652,746 and Notes payable totalling \$188,597. These agreements are non-interest bearing. The agreements state that the debt will be converted to common shares of the Company at an exchange price of \$.05 per common share. The conversion of debt to common shares has not been recorded in these financial statements. There is uncertainty around the timing of the TSX approval and effect of future adjustments. The Company is waiting TSX Venture approval for the transaction. The Company intends to utilize \$400,000 of the proceeds from funds raised from the financing closed December 31, 2010.

BLUE VISTA TECHNOLOGIES INC.

(an exploration stage enterprise)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2011 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Audited)

The Company shareholders also approved special resolutions which would authorize the Company to: (i) to change the name of the Company to such other name as the directors of the Company may determine and may be acceptable to applicable regulatory authorities; (ii) increase the authorized capital of the Company by creating an unlimited number of special shares, issuable in series; (iii) converting each 100 issued and outstanding Class A preference shares and each 100 issued outstanding Class B preference shares (collectively referred to herein as the "Preference Shares") into one common share ("Common Share") of the Company; (iv) cancelling the unissued Preference Shares and deleting the rights, privileges and restrictions attached to such shares; (v) providing that a holder of shares of a class or series of the Company are not entitled to vote separately as a class or series and shall not be entitled to dissent in respect of certain proposals to amend the articles of the Company; and (vi) consolidating each of the issued and outstanding Common Shares by changing four (4) Common Shares, or such lesser amount as the directors of the Company may determine, into one (1) Common Share (1:4).

15. COMPARATIVE FIGURES

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the current period's presentation. These reclassifications did not affect prior year's net losses.